Based on management’s assessment, there is no impairment in both of the fi nancial years.

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 May 2024

95ANNUAL REPORT 2024

11. Intangible assets (cont’d)

 Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

 With regards to the assessment of value in use for GKES, a reasonably possible change in any of the above
key assumptions would cause the carrying value of the value in use for GKES to increase or decrease the
recoverable amount recognised on the balance sheet as follows:

Estimate
range Sensitivity

Impact to
recoverable

amount
increase/

(decrease)
% Basis points $’000

2024
Assumptions
Forecasted revenue growth rates 3% - 8.7% -/+7 33/(33)
Long-term growth rates 1.8% -/+9 55/(54)
Post-tax discount rates 10.5% -/+10 (79)/81

 With regards to the assessment of value in use for GKES, a reasonably possible change in any of the above
key assumptions would cause the carrying value of the value in use for GKES to increase or decrease the
recoverable amount recognised on the balance sheet as follows:

Estimate
range Sensitivity

Impact to
recoverable

amount
increase/

(decrease)
% Basis points $’000

2023
Assumptions
Forecasted revenue growth rates 3% - 7% -/+7 42/(42)
Long-term growth rates 1.8% -/+9 1/(1)
Post-tax discount rates 10.0% -/+10 (8)/9

12. Investments in subsidiaries

Company
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Shares, at cost 73,693 73,697
Additional investment in a subsidiary 2,700 –
Struck-off  of a subsidiary – (4)
Less: Impairment losses (16,997) (16,762)

59,396 56,931

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 May 2024

96 GKE CORPORATION LIMITED

12. Investments in subsidiaries (cont’d)

 Movement in impairment losses during the fi nancial year is as follows:

Company
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

At beginning of the year 16,762 16,540
Allowance for the year 235 226
Struck-off  of a subsidiary – (4)
At end of the year 16,997 16,762

 The details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of subsidiaries
(Country of incorporation
and principal place of business) Principal activities

Eff ective
percentage of
equity held by

Group
31 May

2024
31 May

2023
% %

Held by the Company
GKE Private Limited i

(Singapore)
Provision of warehousing services and
trading business

100 100

GKE Warehousing & Logistics Pte Ltd i

(Singapore)
Provision of warehousing, packing and
transportation services

100 100

GKE Express Logistics Pte. Ltd. i

(Singapore)
Provision of freight forwarding,
transportation, warehousing and
logistics services

[…]

Directors of the Company
- Salaries, fees and benefi ts-in-kind 1,622 1,570
- Contribution to defi ned contribution plans 35 49
- Share based payment transactions 38 45
Directors of subsidiaries
- Salaries, fees and benefi ts-in-kind 1,336 1,013
- Contribution to defi ned contribution plans 62 62
- Share based payment transactions 15 18
Other key management personnel
- Salaries, fees and benefi ts-in-kind 1,189 1,087
- Contribution to defi ned contribution plans 85 81
- Share based payment transactions 19 23

  Key management personnel are the Directors and key personnel having authority and responsibility
for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group, directly or indirectly.

 34. Changes in reclassifi cation

 Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior period’s financial statements to enhance
comparability with current period’s fi nancial statement. As a result, certain line items have been amended
on the face of the consolidated income statement. Comparative fi gures have been adjusted to conform the
current period’s presentation as follows:

2023 2023
(As previously

reported) Reclassifi cation (Represented)
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated income statement
Cost of sales 78,426 (1,105) 77,321
Administrative expenses 21,930 1,105 23,035

Consolidated balance sheet
Deferred tax assets – 491 491
Deferred tax liabilities (2,764) (491) (3,255)

35. Authorisation of fi nancial statements for issue

 The fi nancial statements for the year ended 31 May 2024 were authorised for issue in accordance with a
resolution of the Directors on 29 August 2024.

STATISTICS OF
SHAREHOLDINGS
As at 22 August 2024

128 GKE CORPORATION LIMITED

Class of shares : Ordinary shares
No. of shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) :  770,757,890
Voting rights : One vote per share

As at 22 August 2024, the total number of treasury shares held is 23,942,650 (3.01%) and there are no subsidiary
holdings.*

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS